ACT 137

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Registration of Motor Vehicles.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 160-8, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, is hereby amended by adding the following new paragraphs at the end thereof:

"Notwithstanding the provisions of the first paragraph of this section, the treasurer shall accept and grant an application, and issue number plates, when the vehicle, although not within the State of Hawaii, is to be registered in the name of an United States Senator from the State of Hawaii, an United States Representative from the State of Hawaii, or members of their congressional staffs who are bona fide residents of the State of Hawaii, and the application is accompanied by:

(a) a written certificate setting forth the name, local address and current address of the applicant; the name and business address of the seller; a full description of the vehicle, including a statement of the weight thereof, and the serial or engine and factory numbers; and such other information as may be required by the treasurer; and

(b) a copy of the bill of sale and such other documents as may be

required by the treasurer, to establish legal ownership; and

(c) a written statement signed by the applicant stating that the consumption tax payable thereon will be paid within sixty days of the arrival of the vehicle in the state.

The applicant shall be responsible for supplying to the treasurer all information relative to the correct serial or engine and factory numbers, and the payment of correction fees, in the same manner and to the same extent as is required hereinabove of a dealer. One copy of the application, when granted, shall be furnished by the treasurer to the state director of taxation.

"No tax or other fees required by law in connection with the registration of a vehicle not within the state at the time of such application

shall be refundable."

SECTION 2. Section 160-1, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, is amended by inserting immediately after the word "deputies" where it first appears in said section, the following words:

"or in the City and County of Honolulu, the director of finance

and deputies."

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 16, 1965.) H.B. 1023.